

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE CHILLAKUR SUMALATHA

IA No. 1 OF 2022

IN

AS NO: 786 OF 2015

Between:

Gunda Pandurangaiah, S/o. Venkatramaiah

...Petitioner

(Appellant in AS 786 OF 2015
on the file of High Court)

AND

Kamisetty Ravinder @ Ravi S/o. Eeshwaraiah Occ: Business R/o.H.No.23-198,
Fertilizer Bazar, or C/o. Laxminarasimha Transport, China Masjid Complex,
Seetharampuram, Miryalguda, Nalgonda District.

...Respondent

(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : MS.ANNAPURNA SREERAM

Counsel for the Respondent : ---

Petition under Order V Rule 20 r/w Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order for substituted service of summons against the Respondent by publication in the local edition of Newspaper of Miryalguda Town, Nalgonda District, in the interest of justice, Pending disposal of AS No. 786 of 2015, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This application is filed seeking the Court to permit the petitioner/appellant to serve notice upon the respondent through substituted service.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that despite sending notices to the respondent several times, the same could not be served and, therefore, publication may be ordered.

Having regard to the justification in the said submission, publish in "NAVA TELANGANA DAILY NEWS PAPER" of Miryalaguda District Edition, directing the respondent to appear before this Court and submit his contentions, if any, in the appeal.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- T. KRISHNA KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

he
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Ms. Annapurna Sreeram Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.CSLJ

DATED:30/06/2022

ORDER

**IA NO.1 OF 2022
IN
AS.No.786 of 2015**

DIRECTION

